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Honorable John P. Oliver, II

Attorney for the Tallapoosa 

   County Board of Education

Oliver & Sims

129 West Columbus Street

Dadeville, Alabama  36853-1308

Superintendents of Education – Term of Office - Tallapoosa County

The term of office of the person elected to be the Tallapoosa County Superintendent of Education in the November 7, 2000, general election begins on January 1, 2001.

Dear Mr. Oliver:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Tallapoosa County Board of Education.

QUESTION


When does the term of office of the super​intendent elected in the November 7, 2000, gen​eral election begin under the facts set forth below?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to the resolution passed by the Tallapoosa County Board of Education requesting an opinion from this Office, your question is based upon the following set of facts:


A Superintendent of Education elected in 1996 took office on July 1, 1997, then in May 2000 resigned effective June 30, 2000, and the County Board appointed as his successor the June 2000 primary nominee who is unopposed in the General Election to fill out the unexpired term.

As you note in your opinion request, this Office addressed a similar question in its Opinion to the Honorable Gerald O. Dial, dated August 14, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-209.  In the opinion to Senator Dial, this Office con​cluded that “[i]f a superintendent of education elected in 1996 took office on July 1, 1997, his or her term ends and the newly elected superinten​dent’s term begins on July 1, 2001.  The newly elected superintendent’s term ends on January 1, 2005.”  Id. at 1, 5 (interpreting ALA. CODE § 16-9-8 (Supp. 2000)).  As you also note, however, that opinion did not directly address the term of office of a superintendent elected in 1996 who took office on July 1, 1997, but later resigned before his or her term expired.

Pursuant to section 16-9-11 of the Code of Alabama, the county board of education has the duty to fill the office of county superintendent of education within 90 days after a vacancy occurs; if the county board does not fill the vacant office within 90 days, the State Superintendent of Education must do so.  ALA. CODE § 16-9-11 (1995).  The statute pro​vides that “[t]he appointee shall hold office for the unexpired term.”  Id.  Section 16-9-11 then defines “term” to include terms “fixed definitely by the law;” or, if no term is definitely fixed, then the term fixed by the county board; or, if the county superintendent was appointed by the state superintendent and neither the law nor the county board fixed a term for the county superintendent, then the term lasts “two years from the next succeeding first day of July.”  Id.
The terms of elected county superintendents of education are “fixed definitely” by section 16-9-8 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 16-9-8 (Supp. 2000).  As noted, this Office concluded in its opinion to Senator Dial that the term of office of a superintendent who was elected in 1996 and took office on July 1, 1997, would last until July 1, 2001.  A.G. No. 2000-209 at 1, 5.  This Office based its conclusion on subsection (b) of section 16-9-8:

(b) An elected county super​intendent of education holding office on May 27, 1997, shall continue to serve the remainder of his or her term.  If an elected county superin​tendent of education resigns or dies in office, his or her successor shall serve only until January 1 fol​lowing the election of a successor.  This section shall apply to the term of any county superinten​dent of edu​cation elected after May 27, 1997.

ALA. CODE § 16-9-8(b) (Supp. 2000).  As stated in the Opinion to Sena​tor Dial, “[s]ubsection (b) deals with the applicability of the amended section 16-9-8 and essentially serves as a transition provi​sion.”  A.G. No. 2000-209 at 4.

In the Opinion to Senator Dial, this Office noted that the first sen​tence of subsection (b) does not apply to a superintendent elected in 1996 who did not take office until July 1, 1997, “because a superintendent in that situation was not ‘holding office on May 27, 1997,’” as required by that sentence.  Id.  This Office then concluded, however, that:

the third sentence of section 16-9-8(b) resolve[d] [the] question.  It provides:  “This section shall apply to the term of any county superintendent of education elected after May 27, 1997.”  ALA. CODE § 16-9-8(b) (emphasis added).  The 1997 Act amending section 16-9-8 stated:  “This act shall apply to the term of any county superinten​dent of education elected after the effective date of this act.”  Act No. 97-630, sec. 1, at 1145 (emphasis added).  The original language of Act No. 97-630 clarifies that the entire amended sec​tion 16-9-8 (not just subsection (b)) would apply only to county superintendents elected after May 27, 1997.  Because the superintendent in your question was elected in 1996, the 1997 amend​ment to section 16-9-8 does not apply to him or her.  That superintendent’s term is governed by former section 16-9-8, which provided that a successor would take office on July 1 fol​lowing the election.

A.G. No. 2000-209 at 4.


As noted in this Office’s opinion to Senator Dial, “[t]he fundamen​tal rule to be applied in construing any statute is . . . to ascertain and effectuate the legislative intent as expressed in the stat​ute.  This intent may be discerned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the goal sought to be obtained.”  Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719, 721 (Ala. 1993).  After carefully reviewing the language and purpose of the 1997 amendment to section 16-9-8, this Office concluded “that the Legislature intended to preserve the term of any superintendent elected under former section 16-9-8 so as not to upset the expected term of office established under prior law.  It instead provided for the future term of a successor to be truncated as a means of converting to the January 1 date.”  A.G. No. 2000-209 at 5.


With respect to the question you present, involving the resignation of a superintendent elected in 1996, this Office concludes that while a superintendent elected in 1996 would have been entitled to serve until July 1, 2001, his successor’s interim term must “be truncated as a means of converting to the January 1 date.”  This is consistent with the way the first two sentences of section 16-9-8(b) would treat the term of office of an appointed successor to an elected superintendent who was holding office on May 27, 1997.  See A.G. No. 2000-209 at 5.  Thus, the appointed successor’s term expires on January 1, 2001, and the super​intendent elected in November 2000 takes office on January 1, 2001. 


The last sentence of section 16-9-8(b) does not require a different result.  As noted, that sentence provides that “[t]his section shall apply to the term of any county superintendent of education elected after May 27, 1997.”  ALA. CODE § 16-9-8(b) (Supp. 2000).  In the opinion to Senator Dial, this Office looked to the original language of Act No. 97-630, which referred to “this act,” as clarifying that the entire amended section 16-9-8 (not just subsection (b)) would apply only to county superintendents “elected after May 27, 1997.”  A.G. No. 2000-209 at 4.  That sentence refers primarily to the January 1st term expiration date in subsection (a), however, because the first two sentences of subsection (b) are clearly directed to superintendents elected before and holding office on May 27, 1997.  Applying the second sentence of section 16-9-8(b) to the appointed successor of a superintendent elected in 1996 furthers the intent of the third sentence of section 16-9-8(b), moreover, because it allows the Janu​ary 1 beginning and ending date passed in Act No. 97-630 to be applied to the first superintendent “elected after May 27, 1997.”
CONCLUSION


The term of office of the person elected to be the Tallapoosa County Superintendent of Education in the November 7, 2000, general election begins on January 1, 2001. 


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Charles B. Campbell of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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